

**OHIO COURT OF APPEALS
FIFTH APPELLATE DISTRICT
GUERNSEY COUNTY, OHIO**

MID-OHIO MECHANICAL, INC.	:	
	:	Case No. 2007 CA 35
Plaintiff-Appellee,	:	
v.	:	
EISENMANN CORPORATION,	:	
Defendant-Appellant.	:	

**AMICUS BRIEF OF AMERICAN SUBCONTRACTORS ASSOCIATION IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLEE MID-OHIO MECHANICAL, INC.**

Donald W. Gregory (0021791)
Kegler, Brown, Hill & Ritter Co., L.P.A
65 E. State Street, Suite 1800
Columbus, Ohio 43215-4294
Telephone: (614) 462-5400
Fax: (614) 464-2634
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee

John N. MacKay (0002801)
Robert A. Koenig (0020789)
Michael J. Podolsky (0075711)
Shumaker, Loop & Kendrick, LLP
1000 Jackson Street
Toledo, Ohio 43624
Telephone: (419) 241-9000
Fax: (419) 241-6894
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant

R. Russell O'Rourke (0033705)
Michael J. Warrell (0021391)
O'Rourke & Associates Co., LPA
2 Summit Park Drive
Suite 650
Independence, OH 44131
Telephone: (216) 447-9500
Fax: (216) 447-95001
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
American Subcontractors Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR AND ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	vi
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
III. LAW AND ARGUMENT	3
A. MID-OHIO'S VOLUNTARY DISMISSAL OF THE OWNER WAS PROPER.....	3
1. The public policy of Ohio supports the unholding of the judgment below.....	3
2. The notice of dismissal simply confirmed that the mechanic's lien claim had been dismissed once the cash deposit was submitted.	3
3. The owner was not a necessary party to the claim against the cash deposit.....	3
4. Mid-Ohio's claim against the cash deposit was property before the trial court.....	6
B. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY INSTRUCTED THE JURY AS TO THE BURDEN OF PROOF RELATING TO TIME AND MATERIALS INVOICING.....	7
1. The public policy of Ohio supports the upholding of the judgment below.....	7
IV. CONCLUSION	10
V. CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Case</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Amtrac of Ohio, Inc. v. Reacon Structures, Inc.</i> , (Aug. 6, 1986), Fifth Dist. No. CA-801.....	5
<i>Burton, Inc. the Durkee</i> (1954), 162 Ohio St. 433.....	8
<i>Cincinnati v. Beretta, U.S. Corp</i> , 95 Ohio State st.3d 416, 424.....	7
<i>Crandall v. Irwin</i> (1942), 139 Ohio St. 253.....	5
<i>Marshall v Gibson</i> , 19 OS(3d) 10, (1985).....	9
<i>Martin v Dayton Power & Light Co</i> , 107 App 19, 156 NE(2d) 328 (Greene 1958).....	9
<i>Schuholz v. Walker</i> (1924), 111 Ohio St. 308, 312; <i>Crandall v. Irwin</i> (1942), 139 Ohio St. 253.....	5
<i>State, ex rel. Vanschaick v. Bowen</i> (1936), 131 Ohio St. 310.....	5
<i>Steadley v Montanya</i> , 67 OS(2d) 297, (1981).....	9
<i>Walczesky v Horvitz Co</i> , 26 OS(2d) 146, (1971).....	9
